Trade payables   513.70   513.70  513.70

Borrowings   149.33 301.07   450.40  450.40

31 March, 2017

Trade payables   396.35   396.35  396.35

Borrowings   149.53   149.53  149.53

Other financial liabilties   0.14   0.14  0.14

1 April, 2016

Trade payables   196.02   196.02  196.02

Borrowings  142.93   142.93  142.93

31.5 Fair value measurements

This note provides information about how the company determines fair values of various financial assets and financial liabilities.

Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value (but fair value disclosures are required)

The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements
approximate their fair values.

Note 32. First-time Ind AS adoption reconciliations

32.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016

Particulars  As at
31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS Balance

sheet

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment  41.16  -  41.16  48.93  -  48.93

 Intangible Assets  56.17  -  56.17  68.32  -  68.32

 Financial Assets

 (i)  Investments  -  -  -  -  -  -

 (ii)  Loans  17.73  -  17.73  5.23  -  5.23

 Deferred Tax Assets  223.17  -  223.17  217.95  -  217.95

  338.23  -  338.23  340.43  -  340.43

 Current assets

 Inventories  -  -  -  1.84  -  1.84

 Financial assets

 (i)  Trade receivables  398.08  (75.00)  323.08  104.62  -  104.62

 (ii)  Cash and cash equivalents  56.00  -  56.00  11.96  -  11.96

 Other current assets  41.61  -  41.61  109.88  -  109.88

 Current Tax Assets  11.10  -  11.10  0.59  -  0.59

  506.79  (75.00)  431.79  228.89  -  228.89

 Total assets  845.02  (75.00)  770.02  569.32  -  569.32

 Equity

 Equity share capital  15.00  -  15.00  15.00  -  15.00

 Other equity  138.88  (75.00)  63.88  105.39  -  105.39

 Total equity  153.88  (75.00)  78.88  120.39  -  120.39

44

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Particulars  As at
31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS Balance

sheet

 Non-current liabilities

 Provisions  15.81  -  15.81  12.94  -  12.94

  15.81  -  15.81  12.94  -  12.94

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

 (i)  Borrowings  149.53  -  149.53  142.93  -  142.93

 (ii)  Trade payables  396.35  -  396.35  196.02  -  196.02

(iii)  Other financial liabilities  0.14  -  0.14  -  -  -

 Provisions  42.73  -  42.73  -  -  -

 Other current liabilities  86.58  -  86.58  97.04  -  97.04

  675.33  -  675.33  435.99  -  435.99

 Total liabilities  691.14  -  691.14  448.93  -  448.93

 Total equity and liabilities  845.02  (75.00)  770.02  569.32  -  569.32

32.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016   (Rs. in Lakhs)

  As at
31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

 Total equity (shareholders funds) under previous GAAP

 Share capital  15.00  15.00

 Reserves and surplus  138.88  105.39

  153.88  120.39

 Adjustments:

 Provision for Trade Receivables  (75.00)  -

 Recognition of deferred tax liability on above adjustments  -  -

 Total adjustment to equity  (75.00)  -

 Total equity under Ind AS

 Equity share capital  15.00  15.00

 Other equity  63.88  105.39

  78.88  120.39

 32.3 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017  (Rs. in Lakhs)

 Year ended 31 March, 2017

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Revenue from operations  1,939.10  -  1,939.10

 Other income  13.22  -  13.22

 Total income  1,952.32  -  1,952.32

 Employee Benefit Expenses  426.78  -  426.78

 Finance costs  25.71  -  25.71

 Depreciation and amortisation expense  21.10  -  21.10

 Programme, administrative and other expenses  1,450.46  75.00  1,525.46

 Total expenses  1,924.05  75.00  1,999.05

45

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

 Year ended 31 March, 2017

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  28.27  (75.00)  (46.73)

 Exceptional items

 Tax expense

 Current tax  -  -  -

 Deferred tax  (5.22)  -  (5.22)

 Total tax expense  (5.22)  -  (5.22)

 Profit/(loss) for the period  33.49  (75.00)  (41.51)

 Profit for the period  33.49   (41.51)

 Other comprehensive income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 - Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  -

 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and
loss

 -

 Total other comprehensive income  -  -  -

 Total comprehensive income for the year  33.49  (75.00)  (41.51)

32.4  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017  (Rs. in Lakhs)

  Year ended
31 March, 2017

 Profit /(Loss) as per previous GAAP  33.49

 Impact on revenue due to discounting of income accured & unbilled revenue  -

 Imapct on finance income due to discouting of income accured & unbilled revenue  -

 Impact of recognition of borrowing & SD at amortised cost using effective interest method under Ind AS  -

 Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans taken to other comprehensive income  -

 Deferred tax impact  -

 Total effect of transition to Ind AS  -

 Profit for the period as per Ind AS  33.49

 Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)  -

 Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  33.49

32.5  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2017   (Rs. in Lakhs)

 Year ended 31 March, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

 Net Cash flows from operating activities  52.45  12.50  64.95

 Net Cash flows from investing activities  10.70  (12.50)  (1.80)

 Net Cash flows from financing activities  (19.11)  -  (19.11)

 Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  44.04  -  44.04

 Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  11.96  -  11.96

 Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies  -  -

 Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period  56.00  -  56.00

46

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

32.6  Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March, 2017 and as at 1 April, 2016 for the purposes of statement of
cash flow under Ind AS

  As at

31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

 Cash and Cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows as per previous

[…]

This note provides information about how the company determines fair values of various financial assets and financial liabilities.
Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value (but fair value disclosures are required)
The directors consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised in the financial statements
approximate their fair values.

NOTES 30:

Details of significant investment in subsidiaries

Name of the Subsidiary Principle

business

activity

Principle

place of

business

Proportion of ownership interest and voting

right held in subsidiaries/associates

As at

31 March 2018

As at
31 March 2017

As at
1 April 2016

Subsidiary:

Cyber Media Services Pte Limited Media Services Singapore 100.00% N.A. N.A.

NOTE 31. FIRST-TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

31.1 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the balance sheet as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016

Particulars  As at  31 March, 2017  As at  1 April, 2016
 Previous

GAAP
 Effect of

Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS balance

sheet

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS Balance

sheet

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment  41.16  -  41.16  48.93  -  48.93
 Intangible Assets  56.17  -  56.17  68.32  -  68.32
 Financial Assets

 (i)  Investments  -  -  -  -  -  -

 (ii)  Loans  17.73  -  17.73  5.23  -  5.23

 Deferred Tax Assets  223.17  -  223.17  217.95  -  217.95
  338.23  -  338.23  340.43  -  340.43

 Current assets

 Inventories  -  -  -  1.84  -  1.84
 Financial assets

 (i)  Trade receivables  398.08  (75.00)  323.08  104.62  -  104.62
 (ii)  Cash and cash equivalents  56.00  -  56.00  11.96  -  11.96
 Other current assets  41.61  -  41.61  109.88  -  109.88
 Current Tax Assets  11.10  -  11.10  0.59  -  0.59
  506.79  (75.00)  431.79  228.89  -  228.89

 Total assets  845.02  (75.00)  770.02  569.32  -  569.32

 Equity

 Equity share capital  15.00  -  15.00  15.00  -  15.00

 Other equity  138.88  (75.00)  63.88  105.39  -  105.39
 Total equity  153.88  (75.00)  78.88  120.39  -  120.39

 Non-current liabilities

 Provisions  15.81  -  15.81  12.94  -  12.94
  15.81  -  15.81  12.94  -  12.94

 Current liabilities

 Financial liabilities

 (i)  Borrowings  149.53  -  149.53  142.93  -  142.93
 (ii)  Trade payables  396.35  -  396.35  196.02  -  196.02
 Provisions  42.73  -  42.73  -  -  -

 Other current liabilities  86.72  -  86.72  97.04  -  97.04
  675.33  -  675.33  435.99  -  435.99

 Total liabilities  691.14  -  691.14  448.93  -  448.93

 Total equity and liabilities  845.02  (75.00)  770.02  569.32  -  569.32

73

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

31.2 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March, 2017 and 1 April, 2016   (Rs. in Lakhs)

  As at
31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

 Total equity (shareholders funds) under previous GAAP

 Share capital  15.00  15.00

 Reserves and surplus  138.88  105.39

  153.88  120.39

 Adjustments:

 Provision for Trade Receivables  (75.00)  -

 Recognition of deferred tax liability on above adjustments  -  -

 Total adjustment to equity  (75.00)  -

 Total equity under Ind AS

 Equity share capital  15.00  15.00

 Other equity  63.88  105.39

  78.88  120.39

31.3 Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March, 2017  (Rs. in Lakhs)

 Year ended 31 March, 2017

 Previous GAAP  Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

 Revenue from operations  1,939.10  -  1,939.10

 Other income  13.22  -  13.22

 Total income  1,952.32  -  1,952.32

 Employee Benefit Expenses  426.78  -  426.78

 Finance costs  25.71  -  25.71

 Depreciation and amortisation expense  21.10  -  21.10

 Programme, administrative and other expenses  1,450.46  75.00  1,525.46

 Total expenses  1,924.05  75.00  1,999.05

 Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax  28.27  (75.00)  (46.73)

 Exceptional items

 Tax expense

 Current tax  -  -  -

 Deferred tax  (5.22)  -  (5.22)

 Total tax expense  (5.22)  -  (5.22)

 Profit/(loss) for the period  33.49  (75.00)  (41.51)

 Profit for the period  33.49   (41.51)

 Other comprehensive income

 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

 - Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans  -

 Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss  -

 Total other comprehensive income  -  -  -

 Total comprehensive income for the year  33.49  (75.00)  (41.51)

74

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

31.4  Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March, 2017  (Rs. in Lakhs)

  Year ended
31 March, 2017

 Profit /(Loss) as per previous GAAP  33.49

 Impact on revenue due to discounting of income accured & unbilled revenue  -

 Imapct on finance income due to discouting of income accured & unbilled revenue  -

 Impact of recognition of borrowing & SD at amortised cost using effective interest method under Ind AS  -

 Remeasurements of the defined benefit plans taken to other comprehensive income  -

 Deferred tax impact  -

 Total effect of transition to Ind AS  -

 Profit for the period as per Ind AS  33.49

 Other comprehensive income for the period (net of tax)  -

 Total comprehensive income under Ind AS  33.49

31.5  Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March, 2017   (Rs. in Lakhs)
 Year ended 31 March, 2017

 Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS

 As per Ind
AS

 Net Cash flows from operating activities  52.45  12.50  64.95

 Net Cash flows from investing activities  10.70  (12.50)  (1.80)

 Net Cash flows from financing activities  (19.11)  -  (19.11)

 Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  44.04  -  44.04

 Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  11.96  -  11.96

 Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign currencies  -  -

 Cash and Cash equivalents at the end of the period  56.00  -  56.00

31.6  Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March, 2017 and as at 1 April, 2016 for the purposes of statement of
cash flow under Ind AS

  As at
31 March, 2017

 As at
1 April, 2016

Cash and Cash equivalents for the purposes of statement of cash flows as per previous GAAP  56.00  11.96